and the Southeast Portfolio, of which the aforementioned properties are included in this Current Report on Form
8-K/A.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

36

The statements contained in this filing may include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the U.S. federal
securities laws. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based on
reasonable assumptions, we can give no assurance that our expectations will be achieved. As forward-looking
statements, these statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the
expected results. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, uncertainties affecting real estate
businesses generally, risks relating to acquisition activities and risks relating to leasing and re-leasing activities.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

37

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical(A) Adjustments(B)
Bennington

Pond(C)
Southeast

Portfolio(D) Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Investments in real estate, net of
accumulated depreciation of $20,848 $ 423,202 $ �  $ 17,228 $ 160,637 $ 601,067
Cash and cash equivalents 34,786 65,075 (6,125) (56,725) 37,011
Restricted cash 4,870 �  �  �  4,870
Accounts receivable and other assets 2,748 �  �  �  2,748
Deferred costs and intangible assets, net
of accumulated amortization of $3,881 3,417 99 272 1,713 5,501

Total Assets $ 469,023 $ 65,174 $ 11,375 $ 105,625 $ 651,197

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
Mortgage indebtedness $ 253,833 $ 15,991 $ 11,375 $ 105,625 $ 386,824
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 7,407 �  �  �  7,407
Accrued interest payable 30 �  �  �  30
Dividends payable 1,567 �  �  �  1,567
Other liabilities 1,205 �  �  �  1,205

Total Liabilities 264,042 15,991 11,375 105,625 397,033
Equity:
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value �  �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value 258 60 �  �  318
Additional paid-in capital 213,006 54,840 �  �  267,846
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (11,560) (5,717) �  �  (17,277)

Total stockholders� equity 201,704 49,183 �  �  250,887
Non-controlling interest 3,277 �  �  �  3,277

Total Equity 204,981 49,183 �  �  254,164

Total Liabilities and equity $ 469,023 $ 65,174 $ 11,375 $ 105,625 $ 651,197

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

38

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical(E)

Reserve at
Eagle

Ridge(F)

The
Oklahoma

Portfolio(G)
King�s

Landing(H)

Carrington
Park

Apartments(I)

Arbors
at the

Reservoir(J)
Walnut
Hill(K)Lenoxplace(L)

Stonebridge
Crossing(M)

Bennington
Pond(N)

Southeast
Portfolio(O)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

REVENUE:
Rental income $ 29,838 $ 319 $ 1,831 $ 648 $ 729 $ 860 $ 2,340 $ 1,594 $ 2,676 $ 1,524 $ 10,768 $ �  $ 53,127
Tenant
reimbursement
income 1,307 10 69 43 28 21 90 66 137 54 758 �  2,583
Other income 1,696 17 72 33 37 41 92 71 113 88 1,067 �  3,327

Total revenue 32,841 346 1,972 724 794 922 2,522 1,731 2,926 1,666 12,593 �  59,037
EXPENSES:
Property operating
expenses 15,725 196 1,275 260 331 342 1,256 723 1,603 745 $ 5,607 �  28,063
General &
administrative
expenses 794 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  794
Asset management
fees 1,092 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  1,698 (P) 2,790
Acquisition
expenses 1,201 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (1,030) (Q) 171
Depreciation and
amortization 8,664 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  4,589 (R) 13,253

Total expenses 27,476 196 1,275 260 331 342 1,256 723 1,603 745 5,607 5,257 45,071

Operating income 5,365 150 697 464 463 580 1,266 1,008 1,323 921 6,986 (5,257) 13,966
Interest expense (5,510) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (5,411) (S) (10,921)
Interest income 12 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  12
Gain (loss) on
assets 2,882 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  2,882

Net income (loss) 2,749 150 697 464 463 580 1,266 1,008 1,323 921 6,986 (10,668) 5,939
Income (loss)
allocated to
preferred shares �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Income (loss)
allocated to
non-controlling

2 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (73) (T) (71)

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

39

interests

Net Income (loss)
allocable to
common shares $ 2,751 $ 150 $ 697 $ 464 $ 463 $ 580 $ 1,266 $ 1,008 $ 1,323 $ 921 $ 6,986 $ (10,741) $ 5,868

Earnings Per
Share:
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.18

Diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.18

Weighted-Average
Shares:
Basic 19,004,591 31,757,155 (U)

Diluted 19,040,301 31,757,155 (U)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

40

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical(V)

The
Crossings

at
Ridgewood

Apartments(W)

Reserve
at

Eagle
Ridge(X)

The
Oklahoma

Portfolio(Y)
King�s

Landing(Z)

Carrington
Park

Apartments(AA)

Arbors
at the

Reservoir(BB)
Walnut
Hill(CC)Lenoxplace(DD)Stonebridge(EE)

Bennington
Pond(FF)

Southeast
Portfolio

(GG)

Other
Insignificant

Acquisitions(HH)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Company
Pro

Forma
REVENUE:
Rental income $ 17,843 $ 3,072 $ 3,661 $ 10,793 $ 2,628 $ 2,057 $ 2,021 $ 3,519 $ 2,313 $ 3,733 $ 2,042 $ 14,083 $ 1,637 $ �  $ 69,402
Tenant
reimbursement
income 943 202 117 369 183 62 53 138 68 182 23 898 34 �  3,272
Other income 1,157 170 189 524 77 108 105 149 122 158 122 1,441 106 �  4,428

Total revenue 19,943 3,444 3,967 11,686 2,888 2,227 2,179 3,806 2,503 4,073 2,187 16,422 1,777 �  77,102
EXPENSES:
Property operating
expenses 9,429 1,796 2,110 6,878 967 843 881 1,970 1,008 2,319 934 7,261 701 �  37,097
General &
administrative
expenses 648 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  648
Asset management
fees 272 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  3,444 (II) 3,716
Acquisition
expenses 248 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  1,288 (JJ) 1,536
Depreciation and
amortization 4,413 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  15,414 (KK) 19,827

Total expenses 15,010 1,796 2,110 6,878 967 843 881 1,970 1,008 2,319 934 7,261 701 20,146 62,824

Operating income 4,933 1,648 1,857 4,808 1,921 1,384 1,298 1,836 1,495 1,754 1,253 9,161 1,076 (20,146) 14,278
Interest expense (3,659) (10,645) (LL) (14,304)

Net income (loss) 1,274 1,648 1,857 4,808 1,921 1,384 1,298 1,836 1,495 1,754 1,253 9,161 1,076 (30,791) (26)
Income (loss)
allocated to
preferred shares (10) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  10 (MM) �
Income (loss)
allocated to
non-controlling
interests (649) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  647 (NN) (2)

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

41

Net Income (loss)
allocable to
common shares $ 615 $ 1,648 $ 1,857 $ 4,808 $ 1,921 $ 1,384 $ 1,298 $ 1,836 $ 1,495 $ 1,754 $ 1,253 $ 9,161 $ 1,076 $ (30,134) $ (28)

Earnings Per
Share:
Basic $ 0.12 $ (0.00)

Diluted $ 0.12 $ (0.00)

Weighted-Average
Shares:
Basic 5,330,814 31,739,409 (OO)

Diluted 5,330,814 31,739,409 (OO)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

42

INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Dollars in thousands, except share and unit data)

The following notes discuss the pro forma adjustments to our unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2014.

(A) Represents our historical unaudited consolidated balance sheet as previously filed on Form 10-Q as of

[…]

(G) We acquired the Oklahoma Portfolio on February 28, 2014. This column reflects the operations of the
Oklahoma Portfolio from January 1, 2014 through February 28, 2014. The operations of the Oklahoma Portfolio
after the date of acquisition are included in our historical consolidated statement of operations for the nine
month period ended September 30, 2014.

(H) We acquired King�s Landing on March 31, 2014. This column reflects the operations of King�s Landing from
January 1, 2014 through March 31, 2014. The operations of King�s Landing after the date of acquisition are
included in our historical consolidated statement of operations for the nine month period ended September 30,
2014.

(I) We acquired Carrington on May 7, 2014. This column represents the operations of Carrington from January 1,
2014 through the date of acquisition. The operations of Carrington after the date of acquisition are included in
our historical consolidated statement of operations for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. The
column was computed as follows:

Results of
Operations for the

Three-
Month Period

Ended
March 31,

2014(1)

Results of Operations
for the

Period for
April 1, 2014

through
May 7,
2014(2)

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

REVENUE:
Rental income $ 511 $ 218 $ 729
Tenant reimbursement income 20 8 28
Other income 29 8 37

Total revenue 560 234 794
CERTAIN EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 231 100 331

Total certain expenses 231 100 331

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

45

Revenue over certain expenses $ 329 $ 134 $ 463

(1) Represents the unaudited historical statement of revenues and certain expenses of Carrington as filed in a Current
Report on Form 8-K on June 12, 2014.

(2) Represents financial data for Carrington for the period of April 1, 2014 through May 7, 2014, the date on which
we acquired the property.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

46

(J) We acquired Arbors on June 4, 2014. This column represents the operations of Arbors from January 1, 2014
through the date of acquisition. The operations of Arbors after the date of acquisition are included in our
historical consolidated statement of operations for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014. The
column was computed as follows:

Results of
Operations for the

Three-
Month Period

Ended
March 31,

2014(1)

Results of Operations
for the

Period for
April 1, 2014

through June 4,
2014(2)

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

REVENUE:
Rental income $ 502 $ 358 $ 860
Tenant reimbursement income 12 9 21
Other income 23 18 41

Total revenue 537 385 922
CERTAIN EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 203 139 342

Total certain expenses 203 139 342

Revenue over certain expenses $ 334 $ 246 $ 580

(1) Represents the unaudited historical statement of revenues and certain expenses of Arbors as filed in a Current
Report on
Form 8-K on June 12, 2014.

(2) Represents financial data for Arbors for the period of April 1, 2014 through June 4, 2014, the date on which we
acquired the property.

(K) We acquired Walnut Hill on August 28, 2014. This column represents the operations of Walnut Hill from
January 1, 2014 through the date of acquisition. The operations of Walnut Hill after the date of acquisition are
included in our historical consolidated statement of operations for the nine month period ended September 30,
2014. The column was computed as follows:

Results of
Operations for the

Six-
Month Period

Ended
June 30,
2014(1)

Results of Operations
for the

Period for
July 1, 2014

through August 28,
2014(2)

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

REVENUE:
Rental income $ 1,767 $ 573 $ 2,340

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

47

Tenant reimbursement income 68 22 90
Other income 76 16 92

Total revenue 1,911 611 2,522
CERTAIN EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 952 304 1,256

Total certain expenses 952 304 1,256

Revenue over certain expenses $ 959 $ 307 $ 1,266

(1) Represents the unaudited historical statement of revenues and certain expenses of Walnut Hill appearing in
this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

(2) Represents financial data for Walnut Hill for the period of July 1, 2014 through August 28, 2014, the date on
which we acquired the property.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

48

(L) We acquired Lenoxplace on September 5, 2014. This column represents the operations of Lenoxplace from
January 1, 2014 through the date of acquisition. The operations of Lenoxplace after the date of acquisition are
included in our historical consolidated statement of operations for the nine month period ended September 30,
2014. The column was computed as follows:

Results of
Operations for the

Six-
Month Period

Ended
June 30,
2014(1)

Results of Operations
for the

Period for
July 1, 2014

through September 5,
2014(2)

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

REVENUE:
Rental income $ 1,168 $ 426 $ 1,594
Tenant reimbursement income 48 18 66
Other income 53 18 71

Total revenue 1,269 462 1,731
CERTAIN EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 515 208 723

Total certain expenses 515 208 723

Revenue over certain expenses $ 754 $ 254 $ 1,008

(1) Represents the unaudited historical statement of revenues and certain expenses of Lenoxplace appearing in this
Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

(2) Represents financial data for Lenoxplace covering the period of July 1, 2014 through September 5, 2014, the date
on which we acquired the property.

(M) We acquired Stonebridge Crossing on September 15, 2014. This column represents the operations of
Stonebridge Crossing from January 1, 2014 through the date of acquisition. The operations of Stonebridge
Crossing after the date of acquisition are included in our historical consolidated statement of operations for the
nine month period ended September 30, 2014. The column was computed as follows:

Results of
Operations for the

Six-
Month Period

Ended
June 30,
2014(1)

Results of Operations
for the Period

for
July 1, 2014

through September 15,
2014(2)

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

REVENUE:
Rental income $ 1,879 $ 797 $ 2,676
Tenant reimbursement income 91 46 137

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

49

Other income 67 46 113

Total revenue 2,037 889 2,926
CERTAIN EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 1,058 545 1,603

Total certain expenses 1,058 545 1,603

Revenue over certain expenses $ 979 $ 344 $ 1,323

(1) Represents the unaudited historical statement of revenues and certain expenses of Stonebridge Crossing
appearing in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

(2) Represents financial data for Stonebridge Crossing for the period of July 1, 2014 through September 15, 2014,
the date on which we acquired the property.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

50

(N) We acquired Bennington Pond on November 24, 2014. This column represents the unaudited historical
statement of revenue and certain expenses of Bennington Pond for the nine month period ended September 30,
2014 appearing in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

[…]

acquisition of King�s Landing in March 2014, (iv) $15,313 of mortgage indebtedness in May 2014 related to the
permanent financing of the Crossings property, previously acquired in November 2013, (v) repayment of $2,500
of revolving credit facility borrowings in May 2014, (vi) $14,235 and $13,150 of mortgage indebtedness in July
2014 related to the permanent financing of Carrington and Arbors, respectively, previously acquired in May
2014 and June 2014, respectively, (vii) repayment of $12,150 of revolving credit facility borrowings in July
2014, (viii) $18,650 of mortgage indebtedness in September 2014 related to the permanent financing of the
Walnut Hill property, previously acquired in August 2014, (ix) $15,991 of mortgage indebtedness in October
2014 related to the permanent financing of the Lenoxplace property, previously acquired in September 2014,
(x) $5,000 of revolving credit facility borrowings in connection with the acquisition of Stonebridge Crossing in
September 2014, (xi) $11,375 of mortgage indebtedness associated with the acquisition of Bennington Pond in
November 2014 and (xii) $105,625 of mortgage indebtedness associated with the acquisition of the Southeast
Portfolio in December 2014. The pro forma adjustment was calculated as follows for the nine month period
ended September 30, 2014:

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

51

Indebtedness
Interest

Rate

Pro Forma
Interest
Expense

Reserve at Eagle Ridge (1) $ 18,850 4.67% $ 73
Oklahoma Portfolio (2) 48,312 2.80% 225
King�s Landing (3) 21,200 3.96% 210
Crossings (4) 15,313 3.88% 240
Carrington (5) 14,235 3.95% 302
Arbors (6) 13,150 3.95% 279
Walnut Hill (7) 18,650 3.42% 450
Lenoxplace (8) 15,991 3.73% 447

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

52

Indebtedness
Interest

Rate

Pro Forma
Interest
Expense

Bennington Pond (9) 11,375 3.70% 316
Southeast Portfolio (10) 105,625 3.59% 2,844
Line of Credit borrowings (11) (9,650) 3.04% 25

Total/Weighted Average $ 273,051 3.63% $ 5,411

(1) Permanent financing was settled on February 7, 2014. The loan has a maturity date of March 1, 2024. The pro
forma interest expense adjustment reflects the period from January 1, 2014 to January 31, 2014. The period
February 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 is included in our historical consolidated financial statements.

(2) The Oklahoma Portfolio first mortgage has an unpaid principal balance of $45,763, a contractual rate of 5.6%
and matures on April 1, 2016. Upon the acquisition, we recorded the assumed mortgage at fair value based on a
market rate of 2.8% for the remaining term. This resulted in a $2,549 premium being recorded for the assumed

[…]

common units issued in connection with the purchase of Bennington Pond.

(U) The weighted-average shares outstanding for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 includes the
following transactions as if they occurred on January 1, 2014: (i) the issuance of 8,050,000 shares of our
common stock in January 2014, (ii) the issuance of 8,050,000 shares of our common stock in July 2014 and
(iii) the issuance of 6,000,000 shares of our common stock in November 2014.

(V) Represents our historical consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013 included in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Edgar Filing: INDEPENDENCE REALTY TRUST, INC - Form 8-K/A

54

(W) We acquired the Crossings on November 22, 2013. This column reflects the operations of the Crossings from
January 1, 2013 through November 22, 2013. The operations of the Crossings after the date of acquisition are
included in our historical consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013. The
column was computed as follows:

Results of
Operations for the

Nine-
Month Period

Ended
September

30,
2013(1)

Results of Operations
for the

Period for
October 1,

2013
through

November 22,
2013(2)

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

REVENUE:
Rental income $ 2,568 $ 504 $ 3,072
Tenant reimbursement income 169 33 202
Other income 142 28 170

Total revenue 2,879 565 3,444
CERTAIN EXPENSES:
Property operating expenses 1,501 295 1,796

Total certain expenses 1,501 295 1,796

Revenue over certain expenses $ 1,378 $ 270 $ 1,648

(1) Represents the unaudited historical statement of revenues and certain expenses of the Crossings as filed in a
Current Report on Form 8-K/A on December 2, 2013.

(2) Represents financial data for the Crossings for the period inclusive of October 1, 2013 through November 22,
2013, the date on which we acquired the property.

(X) We acquired the Reserve at Eagle Ridge on January 31, 2014. This column represents the audited historical
statement of revenue and certain expenses of the Reserve at Eagle Ridge for the year ended December 31, 2013,
as filed in a Current Report on Form 8-K/A on April 16, 2014.